



Te Kawa Mataaho
Public Service Commission

3 November 2021

9(2)(a) privacy

Dear 9(2)(a) privacy

Official Information Request
Our Ref: 2021-0141

I refer to your official information request received on 5 October 2021 for:

- 1) The total amount your organisation has spent contracting services from all specified tier 1* service providers in the past five years, broken down by year (2016 to 2021-to-date).*
- 2a) The amount your organisation has spent contracting services from Deloitte in the past five years, broken down by year (2016 to 2021-to-date).*
- 2b) The subject matter and contract price for each commission your organisation contracted from Deloitte in the past financial year (July 2020 to June 2021).*
- 3a) The amount your organisation has spent contracting services from Ernst & Young (EY) in the past five years, broken down by year (2016 to 2021-to-date).*
- 3b) The subject matter and contract price for each commission your organisation contracted from EY in the past financial year (July 2020 to June 2021).*
- 4a) The amount your organisation has spent contracting services from PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) in the past five years, broken down by year (2016 to 2021-to-date).*
- 4b) The subject matter and contract price for each commission your organisation contracted from PwC in the past financial year (July 2020 to June 2021).*
- 5a) The amount your organisation has spent contracting services from KPMG in the past five years, broken down by year (2016 to 2021-to-date).*
- 5b) The subject matter and contract price for each commission your organisation contracted from KPMG in the past financial year (July 2020 to June 2021).*

Information publicly available

Te Kawa Mataaho Public Service Commission (the Commission) is required to report on the amount spent on contractors and consultants as part of the annual review reporting process. This includes information on the total amount paid and details of each contract during the financial year.

The total amounts the Commission has spent on contracting services since June 2016 to June 2020 is publicly available on the Parliament NZ website at the links provided for in the table below:

Item	Website Address
1	2016-17 Annual Review - Parliament NZ Website
2	2017-18 Annual Review - Parliament NZ Website
3	2018-19 Annual Review - Parliament NZ Website
4	2019-20 Annual Review - Parliament NZ Website Appendix

Therefore, we have decided to refuse this part of your request under section 18 (d) of the OIA that the information requested is already publicly available.

Information being released

The annual reviews for the financial years 2020/21 and 2021/22 are yet to be submitted. Therefore, please find listed in the table below, the total amount paid broken down by the Tier 1 contract providers you listed in your request, for the financial years 2020/21 and 2021/22 (*as at 30 September 2021).

Name of Contract Provider	Description of the Service	2020/21 FY	2021/22 FY *
Accenture NZ Ltd		Nil	Nil
AECOM New Zealand Ltd		Nil	Nil
Auckland UniServices Ltd		Nil	Nil
Aurecon New Zealand Ltd		Nil	Nil
AUT Enterprises Ltd		Nil	Nil
Bain NZ, Inc.		Nil	Nil
Beca Ltd		Nil	Nil
Benje Patterson Ltd		Nil	Nil
Bevington Group Ltd		Nil	Nil
BioPacific Partners Ltd		Nil	Nil

Coachio Group Ltd		Nil	Nil
Colmar & Brunton Research Ltd		Nil	Nil
Davanti Consulting Ltd		Nil	Nil
Deloitte Ltd	Support on the Development of the Commission's Capital plan	\$15,897.40	Nil
Ernst and Young		Nil	Nil
Grant Thornton NZ Ltd		Nil	Nil
IBM New Zealand Ltd		Nil	Nil
Ihi Research and Development	Integrative Literature Review for Gender Pay Gap Action Plan	Nil	\$28,900.00
KPMG Services Ltd	Development of Assurance Map	\$18,685.00	Nil
Martin, Jenkins & Associates Ltd	Support in the Development of Workforce Assurance Guidance	\$3,030.00	Nil
Maven Consulting Ltd		Nil	Nil
Mott MacDonald NZ Ltd		Nil	Nil
New Zealand Council for Educational Research	LDC Training – Leadership Circle Profile for Leadership in Practice courses ¹	\$19,845.00	\$8,095.00
Partners in Performance International (NZ) Ltd		Nil	Nil
Planit Software Testing Ltd		Nil	Nil
Proactive Southern Ltd		Nil	Nil
PWC Ltd	Virtual Chief Information Security Officer	\$172,750.45	\$20,255.55
RiskLogic Pty Ltd		Nil	Nil
Sapere Research Group Ltd		Nil	Nil
Sysdoc		Nil	Nil
Te Amokura Consultants Ltd		Nil	Nil
Tenzing Ltd		Nil	Nil

¹ The Leadership Development Centre is a business unit of the Commission and is the primary delivery vehicle for sector-wide leadership development. These costs relate to services provided to attendees as part of the Leadership in Practice programme so they can fully understand their strengths and development needs. Program attendance is based on a user pays model, with costs recovered from the attendees employing agency.

TNS New Zealand Ltd		Nil	Nil
Transparent Agency Group Ltd		Nil	Nil
Tregaskis Brown		Nil	Nil
TSA Management Ltd		Nil	Nil

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact Ministerial.Services@publicservice.govt.nz.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that we intend to publish this letter (with your personal details removed) on the Commission's website.

Yours sincerely



Nicky Dirks

Manager – Ministerial and Executive Services
Te Kawa Mataaho Public Service Commission

PROACTIVELY RELEASED BY TE KAWA MATAAHO PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION